
City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 5.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 2 April 2024 

at 5.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 5.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the 
Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 5/3/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 5 March 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 

View public 5 March 2024 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.   Workshops 

 
 

 
 6.1   Park Lands Community Buildings 

 
3 - 35 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy 

 
36 - 72 

 
8.    Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 

 

 
9.   Closure 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g954/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Mar-2024%2017.30%20City%20Community%20Services%20and%20Culture%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

 

Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Workshop - Park Lands Community 
Buildings 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 
Presenter:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
The upgrade of Council-owned community buildings in the Adelaide Park Lands has been a long-term issue. As 
custodian of these assets, the City of Adelaide provides the community with services through its building portfolio.  

The physical condition of these buildings has been deteriorating for a number of years, and this has been 
documented in a workshop on 2 May 2023 in the City Community Services and Culture Committee. These City of 
Adelaide assets do not meet contemporary standards, are generally poor in functionality, no longer appropriately 
service community user groups and offer limited flexibility to provide for broader usage, for example, sport, 
recreation, and community groups. 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority considered tensions borne out through the consultation on the Draft Park 
Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy in a workshop on 28 March 2024. 

This workshop information includes feedback on Park Lands infrastructure received through various consultations 
that have occurred between 2021 and 2023 and an examination of two Park Lands sites, Golden Wattle Park / 
Mirnu Wirra (Park 21W) and Mary Lee Park (Park 27B). Both sites are home to Park Lands lessees that have 
experienced significant growth in participation over the years and presently utilise deteriorating infrastructure that 
no longer meets their requirements or the expectations of the communities they support.  

State Government funding has been al
[...]
ision of supporting 
upgrade funding) will incrementally bridge the gap between customer expectations and service provisions over 
time.  

To date, Council has not budgeted for leased infrastructure renewal, and the responsibility of all maintenance and 
capital investment is placed on the lessee. In the absence of a clear replacement plan or process, addressing this 
deficit in fit for purpose community facilities in the Park Lands is a significant challenge. 

The intention of the Draft Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy (Draft Policy) is to guide 
the regeneration of community buildings and associated infrastructure in the Adelaide Park Lands by setting 
parameters around the appropriateness and scale of such developments and how they are funded.  

The Draft Policy was developed as a result of workshops with the City Finance and Governance Committee, the 
City Community Services and Culture Committee and Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) on the 
proposed upgrade of City of Adelaide-owned community sports buildings that are (or are proposed to be) leased to 
community organisations through the Adelaide Park Lands Lease and Licensing Policy. 

Development of the Draft Policy included: 

  On 2 May 2023, a workshop was held the City Community Services and Culture Committee. At that 
meeting, feedback was sought on a proposed co-investment strategy to improve the Park Lands sites 
containing community recreation and sport infrastructure. Seven key Park Lands projects were tabled, 
including two prioritised projects of Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21W) and Mary Lee Park (Park 
27B). Following Committee feedback at this workshop, these two projects were then considered through 
the 2023/2024 Business Plan and Budget process. 

  On 27 June 2023, Council requested a report from Administration by September 2023, providing policy 
options for Park Lands buildings for the provision of fit-for-purpose facilities, including toilets, changerooms 
and storage. 

  A workshop on draft policy principles was held with the City Finance and Governance Committee on 15 
August 2023. 

  A workshop on draft policy principles was held with Kadaltilla on 24 August 2023. 

  On 19 September 2023 the Recommended Levels of Service for Buildings Asset Management Plan was 
presented to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee and approved by Council on 26 September 
2023. 

  A report on the Draft Policy was presented to the City Community Services and Culture Committee on 3 
October 2023.  

  Council approved the Draft Policy for public consultation at its meeting on 10 October 2023. 

  Public consultation on the Draft Policy occurred between 20 October and 27 November 2023. 

  A report on the consultation findings was presented to Kadaltilla on 22 February 2024.  

  A report on the consultation findings was presented to the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee on 5 March 2024.  

A copy of the Draft Policy is provided at Link 1.  

Public consultation on the Draft Policy was undertaken for five weeks from 20 October to 27 November 2023. A 
summary of the community consultation findings is provided at Link 2.  

Analysis of the community consultation reveals that despite strong support to replace existing sport and recreation 
community buildings in the Park Lands with new and quality designed, shared facilities through a co-funding 
investment model, respondents noted conflicting City of Adelaide policy positions. This ambiguity is related to the 
delivery of community buildings that perform their purpose to contemporary standards and requirements while 
prioritising objectives such as no net loss of Park Lands and historical built-form footprint measures. 
 

- END OF REPORT -

Page 4

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CCSC_2_April_2024_Workshop_Link_1.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CCSC_2_April_2024_Workshop_Link_2.pdf


City Culture
Jennifer Kalionis

Park Lands Community 
Buildings
To workshop with Council Members the 
conflicting policy positions raised through 
community consultation on the Draft Park 
Lands Community Buildings (Sport and 
Recreation) Policy. 

P
age 5

A
ttachm

ent A



• The community places a high value on the Adelaide Park Lands and is concerned about the size and 
scale of any development in the Park Lands. Community sport facilities are seen as appropriate 
development, providing they are publicly accessible and integrated into the Park Lands landscape.

• To facilitate replacement of existing Park Lands sports buildings with contemporary fit-for-purpose 
community buildings, the extent of built form of existing buildings will need to increase to meet 
requirements and respond to contemporary design for access and disability and sporting code 
requirements, such as change room sizes. 

• Single-level buildings in the Park Lands would be less visually obtrusive, more accessible, more 
affordable and have greater potential to contribute to community demand for public amenities. However, 
due to the need to comply to contemporary standards, they would also result in a greater increase in 
building footprint in some areas of the Park Lands.

• Car parking on the Park Lands is a divisive issue and the location of buildings and park edge treatments 
need to be considered to support safe day and night utilisation of community sports facilities. 

slide 2 

Park Lands Community Buildings
Key Messages

Park Lands Community Buildings | April 2024

P
age 6



Park Lands Community Buildings | April 2024slide 3

P
age 7



slide 4

Park Lands Purpose

• Adelaide Park Lands that provide for publicly accessible open 
space for the benefit of the people of South Australia and are 
generally available to them for their use and enjoyment. 

• Adelaide Park Lands t
[...]
Culture Committee 

Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval to re-consult on the Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy 
(‘Draft Policy’).  

The City of Adelaide leases buildings and land for community and commercial uses on the Adelaide Park Lands. 
The leasing and licensing of community land in the Adelaide Park Lands, is managed through the Adelaide Park 
Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy (2016), and this policy is consistent with the Adelaide Park Lands Act (2005) 
and Local Government Act SA (1999). Permitted uses are consistent with the Adelaide Park Lands Management 
Strategy (APLMS) and relevant Community Land Management Plans. 

Leases are generally related to exclusive use (for example, of a building) and licences are generally related to a 
right of use that is not exclusive (for example, a sports field).  Community leases and licences include community 
organisations, sporting clubs and organisations, and educational institutions, that provide services to meet 
community needs.  

The City of Adelaide currently has 68 leases and licences that are for 12 months or more in the Adelaide Park 
Lands. One third of these leases and licences are held by sporting clubs and associations.   

The management arrangements differ between community and commercial organisations. Commercial 
organisations pay market rent and the City of Adelaide maintains those facilities. Community organisations pay 
reduced rent and they maintain their facilities. As a result of these arrangements, Council has not budgeted for 
leased infrastructure renewal. 

City of Adelaide provides support to Community organisation lessees through fortnightly lawnmowing (approx. 
$300,000 per annum). 

The Draft Policy presented in this report incorporates Council’s most recent feedback provided at the 3 October 
2023 City Community Services and Culture Committee and is summarised in paragraph 20 of this report.  

Given that these amendments constitute material changes to the Draft Policy that was previously consulted on in 
2022, this report recommends a second round of public consultation occur to obtain feedback on the revised Draft 
Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy.  

Subject to Council’s approval, community and stakeholder consultation, consistent with the City of Adelaide’s 
Community Consultation Policy will be undertaken for a four-week period from 30 April to 27 May 2024.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 9 April 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the feedback of Council Members and comparative wording of the current Adelaide Park Lands 

Leasing and Licensing Policy (2016), the Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy (presented in 
October 2023) and the revised Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy (presented at this meeting) as 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7.1



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

shown in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and 
Culture Committee held on 2 April 2024. 

2. Notes the extent of amendments to the Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy since public 
consultation was undertaken in May and June 2022, as shown in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 April 2024. 

3. Approves the Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy, in Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for 
the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 April 2024, for public consultation, 
commencing from 9:00 am 30 April to 5:00 pm 27 May 2024.  

4. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor, typographical or syntactical 
updates to Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 2 April 2024, for the purposes of finalising the document for public consultation.  

 

  

Page 37



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  

Policy If adopted, this Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy will supersede the Adelaide 
Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy adopted by Council in January 2016. 

Consultation 

Community consultation on the Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy (Draft Policy) 
previously occurred between 24 May and 14 June 2022.  
Given the substantial changes that have been made to the Draft Policy since it was 
consulted on, it is recommended that a second round of community consultation occur 
between 30 April and 27 May 2024.  

Resource Community consultation will be undertaken within existing resources. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

In relation to leasing and licensing (alienation) of community land and the Adelaide Park 
Lands, this Draft Policy is consistent with the Adelaide Park Lands Act (2005) and Local 
Government Act SA (1999).  
An internal audit undertaken in 2020 identified the need to improve visibility in relation to 
sub-leasing arrangements in the Park Lands. The Draft Policy requires lessees to report 
annually on sub-letting agreements and to submit all requests for sub-letting on-line for 
Administration approval. 

Opportunities This Draft Policy presents opportunities to implement improved practices for managing 
community land. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The next review of this Draft Policy will
[...]
e Park Lands which was highlighted as an area for improvement in 
a 2020 internal audit.  

15. On 10 May 2022 a Draft Policy was supported by Council for the purpose of undertaking community 
consultation. Community consultation occurred between 24 May and 14 June 2022.  

16. On 14 June 2022, Council resolved: 

“That Council:  

Asks the Administration to include in its current review of Park Lands Leasing and Licencing:  

1. The competition posed, in the wake of Covid, to existing CBD and North Adelaide hospitality venues 
from sporting clubs leasing Park Lands and advertising meeting/event rooms for hire, licenced dining 
and entertainment and  

2. Whether restrictions should or could be imposed on existing leased premises and future leased 
premises to protect privately owned hospitality businesses not on the Park Lands.” 

17. A number of amendments were made to the Draft Policy following community consultation and in response 
to the Council Decision on 14 June 2022, in particular, increased detail around consideration of proposed 
commercial activities within community lease and licence settings, including the impact to adjacent 
commercial operations.  

18. The 2022 election caretaker period occurred from 6 September 2022 to 12 November 2022. 

19. On 27 April 2023, the revised draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy summary of the results of 
community consultation was presented to Kadaltilla for consideration. Kadaltilla supported the draft Policy, 
and this advice was noted by Council at its meeting on 9 May 2023.  

20. The revised Draft Policy and summary of the results of community consultation was presented to the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee on 3 October 2023. The Committee deferred the consideration 
of the policy to the City Community Services and Culture Committee on 7 November 2023. Further, the 
Committee asked Administration to consider the following feedback from the meeting of the City Community 
Services and Culture Committee held on 3 October 2023: 

20.1. Review of the discounts currently contained within the draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy, 
which includes sub-letting arrangements 

20.2. Remove delegation arrangements to Administration for leases and licences less than 5 years 

20.3. Liquor licence agreements 

20.4. Parking arrangements regarding permanent car spaces being granted per lease agreement 

20.5. Advertising and sponsorship arrangements 

20.6. Impact of sporting clubs making payments to their players 

20.7. Unlocking the Park Lands and the impact this has on use for other members of the community 

20.8. Footprint of buildings on the Park Lands 

20.9. Commercial use of the Park Lands 

20.10. What is the financial implications of a new Policy being adopted 

20.11. Impact of a new lease or licence arrangement being entered into. 

21. The Administration has incorporated Council’s feedback provided at the 3 October 2023 City Community 
Services and Culture Committee, which is summarised in paragraph 12 of this report.  

 

 
 

Page 40



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

DISCUSSION 
22. In January 2016, Council adopted an Adelaide Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy and Operating 

Guidelines (Policy and Guidelines). The Policy and Guidelines were developed to guide lease and licence 
negotiations consistent with the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (2015-2025). 

23. On 25 November 2021, Administration presented to Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla), 
the findings of a review of the current Adelaide Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy and Operating 
Guidelines, along with information on the current status of Park Lands leases and licences and an overview 
of local government leasing and licensing practises across Australia. Key findings included:  

23.1. It is common practice for local government managing community land to:  

23.1.1. use an Expression of Interest (EOI
[...]
ilities 

25.5. Expression of Interest processes 

25.6. Transparency - current process to understand who a sub-licensee is and whether fees exceed 50% or 
not 

25.7. Increasing expectation on head lease to support smaller community groups and reinforce accessibility 
to the Park Lands 

25.8. Tenure periods 

25.9. Incentivised fee structure 

25.10. Asset Management Plans for community buildings under leases & building equity considerations 
(depreciation) in setting lease fees 

25.11. Monitoring how much of the Park Lands is under lease vs freely available area. 

26. On 28 April 2022, Kadaltilla supported the Draft Policy for the purpose of undertaking community 
consultation. 

Page 41



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

27. On 10 May 2022, Council approved the Draft Policy for the purpose of undertaking community consultation.  

Community Consultation 
28. Community consultation on the draft policy occurred between 24 May and 14 June 2022. In response to 

community consultation feedback, the following amendments to the Draft Policy were made:  

28.1. Community lease fees to be calculated on building floor area as opposed to building footprint.  

28.2. A reference added to the Liquor Licence section, stating that Council Administration will consider the 
proximity of leased and licensed facilities to residents in granting approval to a lessee to submit a 
request for a liquor licence from the State Government. It should be noted that the Adelaide Park 
Lands are a designated dry area between 8:00pm and 11:00am the next day.  

28.3. Volunteers have been added as a category considered for requests for a vehicle permit from holders 
of an Australian Disability Parking permit.  

28.4. To increase transparency, Council Administration delegations include presenting a ‘status of Park 
Lands leases and licences’ report to Kadaltilla annually.  

28.5. Definitions for mowing service, significant capital contribut
[...]
ommittee resolved the following: 

“That the City Community Services and Culture Committee: 

1.  Defers consideration of the Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy as per Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 3 October 2023 
to the committee meeting in November 2023. 

2.  Asks Administration to consider the following feedback from the meeting of the City Community Services 
and Culture Committee held on 3 October 2023: 

  Review of the discounts currently contained within the draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy, 
which includes sub-letting arrangements 

  Remove delegation arrangements to Administration for leases and licences less than 5 years 

  Liquor licence agreements 

Page 42



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

  Parking arrangements regarding permanent car spaces being granted per lease agreement 

  Advertising and sponsorship arrangements 

  Impact of sporting clubs making payments to their players 

  Unlocking the Park Lands and the impact this has on use for other members of the community 

  Footprint of buildings on the Park Lands 

  Commercial use of the Park Lands 

  What is the financial implications of a new Policy being adopted 

  Impact of a new lease or licence arrangement being entered into” 

33. In response to this feedback from Council Members a detailed summary of the wording of the current 
Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy (2016), the Draft Policy as presented to the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee in October 2023, and the revised Draft Policy (presented at this 
meeting) is shown in Attachment A. A high-level summary is provided in the table below.  

 
Policy Area Feedback Proposed Response / Action 

Review of the discounts currently 
contained within the Draft Policy, 
which includes sub-letting 
arrangements 

Draft Policy amended: 

Removed incentivised fee struct
[...]

  3.25% increase in lease fees for new community lease 
agreements 

  licence fees will continue to be considered as part of the 
proposed schedule of Fees and Charges to be set by 
Council through the annual Business Plan and Budget, 
noting that these could increase or decrease as informed 
by industry benchmarking 

Impact of a new lease or licence 
arrangement being entered into 
under the Draft Policy? 

As per Draft Policy wording: 
  3.25% increase in community lease fees 
  reduced capacity for community lessees to generate 

income (noting maintenance responsibilities remain with 
lessees) 

  sub-letting fees to be informed by Administration (rather 
than lessee) 

  potential for licence fees to be reduced (informed by 
benchmarking) as part of future Fees and Charges 
adopted by Council 

 

Page 44



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

35. The multiple amendments made to the Draft Policy since public consultation was undertaken in 2022 are 
shown in Attachment B. These amendments constitute a material change to the Draft Policy as it was 
presented to the public in 2022 for consultation. 

36. It is therefore recommended that a second round of public consultation occur to obtain feedback on the 
revised Draft Policy as per Attachment C.  

Next Steps 
37. Subject to Council approval to proceed to consultation on the Draft Policy as per Attachment C, 

Administration will undertake public consultation, commencing from 9:00 am 30 April to 5:00 pm 27 May 
2024. 

38. Consultation findings and a revised Draft Policy will be presented to Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands 
Authority in June 2024 and Council in July 2024 for adoption. 

39. As part of considering the Draft Policy, Administration will present a benchmarking analysis of licence fees 
applied to community sport facilities by local government.    

 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Summary of Council Member feedback and comparative policy wording 
[...]
Renewal:  Where a lease or licence contains a clause to continue occupancy 
at the end of a prescribed renewal tenure, but does not confer rights that exceed the 
agreed maximum tenure of the lease or licence.  

Significant Capital Contribution:  Where a lessee or licensee commits or agrees to 
commit its own funds towards a substantial improvement of Park Lands for community 
benefit, and the level of commitment is significant, proportionate to the financial 
capacity of the lessee or licensee.  

Standard Tenure – Incorporated Businesses, Educational Institutions and 
Community Organisations:  A maximum tenure period of five years, which includes 
any right of renewal.  

Standard Tenure – Individuals:  A maximum tenure period of 12 months, which 
includes any right of renewal.  

Sub-letting:  Where a lessee or licensee enters into an agreement with another 
organisation to utilise the leased or licensed facilities.  

 
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE  As part of Council’s commitment to deliver the City of Adelaide Strategic Plan, services 
to the community and the provision of transparent information, all policy documents 
are reviewed as per legislative requirements or when there is no such provision a risk 
assessment approach is taken to guide the review timeframe.  
 
This Policy document will be reviewed every five years unless legislative or operational 
change occurs beforehand.  The next review is required in 2029.  
 
Review history: 

Trim 
Reference 

Authorising Body Date/ 
Decision ID 

Description of Edits 

    
 
 
Contact: 
For further information contact the City Culture Program 
 
City of Adelaide 
25 Pirie ST, Adelaide, SA 
GPO Box 2252 ADELAIDE SA 5001 
+61 8 8203 7203 
city@cityofadelaide.com.au 

Page 72


	Agenda
	6.1 Park Lands Community Buildings
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	Key Questions
	Background for Workshop
	WKSHP - Park Lands Community Buildings Policy enc. 1

	7.1 Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIAL

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 5.31 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 April 2024

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt  

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology: 

Councillor Couros 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 5/3/2024 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 March 
2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

 
Carried  

4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
Nil 

 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 Park Lands Community Buildings 

Discussion Facilitators: 

Jennifer Kalionis, Associate Director City Culture, City of Adelaide 
Ray Scheuboeck, Manager City Lifestyle, City of Adelaide 

Precis of Topic: 

To workshop with Committee Members the conflicting policy positions raised through community 
consultation on the Draft Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy. 

During the workshop: 

 Councillor Abrahimzadeh entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.57 pm. 
 Councillor Davis left the meeting at 6.32 pm. 

 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Noon left the Colonel Light Room at 6.34 pm. 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 5.31 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 April 2024

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Hou - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the feedback of Council Members and comparative wording of the current Adelaide Park Lands 
Leasing and Licensing Policy (2016), the Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy (presented in 
October 2023) and the revised Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy (presented at this meeting) 
as shown in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services 
and Culture Committee held on 2 April 2024. 

2. Notes the extent of amendments to the Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy since public 
consultation was undertaken in May and June 2022, as shown in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 April 2024. 

3. Approves the Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy, in Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda 
for the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 April 2024, for public consultation, 
commencing from 9:00 am 30 April to 5:00 pm 27 May 2024.  

4. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor, typographical or syntactical 
updates to Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 2 April 2024, for the purposes of finalising the document for public consultation. 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Noon re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.36 pm. 

CEO Undertaking – Annual Cost 

In response to queries from the Lord Mayor, the Acting Chief Executive Officer gave an undertaking to 
provide advice to members regarding the annual lease fee of a playing field and fit for purpose facility 
incurred by Park Lands Lease and Licence holders.  

The motion was then put and lost due to an equality of votes 

It was then - 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape – 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Defers consideration of this item to the next meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
on the 16th of April 2024. 

Carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.53 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Giles 
City Community Services and Culture Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


